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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky )
Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its )
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and )
for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service )
Schedules and Electric Service Regulations. )

)
)

DOCKET NO. 09-035-23

UIEC'S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION'S DATA
REQUEST

Pursuant to the data request issued by the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission")

in the above-referenced proceeding, the group of industrial customers whose names appear on this

record and who are identified on the record as the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers ("UIEC"),

submits this proposed Net Power Cost Adjustment for the costs associated with the contract between

PacifiCorp and Nevada Power Company d/b/a NY Energy November 1,2009, regarding sales from

PacifiCorp to NV Energy for renewable energy and renewable energy attributes. It is UIEC

Confidential Exhibit Cross No.1.

The method of calculation for this adjustment is set forth in the cross examination testimony

of Dr. Falkenberg at Vol. IV, 693:18 to 694:5, December 15, 2009. This is attached hereto as

Attachment A. The price relied on is the Intercontinental Exchange Index.
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The UIEC proposes this adjustment due to the fact that it is an update not included when the

Company made updates to its net power costs. For the sake of evenhandedness, either all updates

should be made or none, at least until the Commission is able to have a rulemaking to further clarify

the availability of updates.

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 23rd day of December, 2009.

W~
VICKI M. BALDWIN
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 23rd day of December 2009, I caused to be e-mailed, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing UIEC'S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S

DATA REQUEST to:

Michael Ginsberg
Patricia Schmidt
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Phil Pow lick
William Powell
Dennis Miller
DIVISION OF PUBLiC UTILHIES

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Philippow lick@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

Gary Dodge
Hatch James & Dodge
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Kevin Higgins
Neal Townsend
ENERGY STRATEGIES
39 Market Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com
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Michele Beck
Executive Director
CO~TTEEOFCONSUMER

SERVICES

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov

Paul Proctor
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Nancy Kelly
Western Resource Advocates
9463 N. Swallow Rd.
Pocatello, ill 83201
nkelly@westernresources.org
penny@westernresources.org

Arthur F. Sandack
8 East Broadway, Ste 411
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
asandack@msn.com
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Jeff Larsen
David L. Taylor
Mark Moench
Yvonne R. Hogle
Daniel Solander
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com
Dave. Taylor@PacifiCorp.com
Mark.moench@pacificorp.com
vvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
Daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
datareguest@pacificorp.com

Cheryl Murray
Dan Girnble
UTAH COMMnTEE OF CONSUMER

SERVICES

160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
dgimble@utah.gov

Holly Rachel Smith
Russell W. Ray, PLLC
6212-A Old Franconia Rd.
Alexandria, VA 22310
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Katherine A. McDowell
McDowell & Rackner
520 SW 6th Ave Ste 830
Portland, OR 97204
katherine@mcd-Iaw.com
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Stephen 1. Baron
1. Kennedy & Associates
570 Colonial Park Drive, Ste 305
Roswell, GA 30075
sbaron@jkenn.com

Steven S. Michel
Western Resource Advocates
227 East Palace Ave., Suite M
Santa Fe, NM 87501
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Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall &
McCarthy
36 South State St., Suite 1900
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9865 South State Street
Sandy, Utah 84070
leland.hogan@fbfs.com

Ryan L. Kelly
Kelly & Bramwell, P.e.
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BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
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kboehm@BKLlawfrrm.com
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Salt Lake Community Action
Program
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Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
bwolf@slcap.org

Steve W. Chriss
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
2001 SE lOthStreet
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

Howard Geller
Executive Director
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project
(SWEEP)
2260 Baseline Rd. #212
Boulder, CO 80302
hgeller@swenergy.org
RCo 11ins@westminstercollege.edu
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Sarah Wright
Kevin Emerson
Brandy Smith
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2nd Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
Kevin@utahcleanenergy.org
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org

I

-4-

mailto:sbaron@jkenn.com
mailto:smichel@westernresources.org
mailto:dgardiner@vancott.com
mailto:ghk@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:jrc@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:pjm@bbrslaw.com
mailto:elacey@bbrslaw.com
mailto:leland.hogan@fbfs.com
mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfrrm.com
mailto:bwolf@slcap.org
mailto:stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
mailto:hgeller@swenergy.org
mailto:ins@westminstercollege.edu
mailto:sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:Kevin@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:brandy@utahcleanenergy.org


EXHIBIT A



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of: The )
Application of Rocky Mountain )
Power for Authority to Increase )
its Retail Electric Utility )
Service Rates in Utah and for )
Approval of its Proposed Electric)
Service Schedules and Electric )
Service Regulations )

TRANSCRIPT OF
HEARING

~l~e IV

Docket No.:
09-035-23

Tuesday, December 15, 2009 - 9:02 a.m.
Location: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

160 East 300 South
Fourth Floor, Room 451
Salt Lake City, Utah

Before: Chairman Ted Boyer
Commissioner Ron Allen
Commissioner Ric Campbell
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1 CHAIRMAN BOYER: -- you've got for, thank

2 you, cross-examination?

CHAIRMAN BOYER: Mr. Reeder?

MR. REEDER: Just a couple.

3

4

5

6

Mr. Dodge.

MR. DODGE: I have no questions, thank you.

7 CROSS-EXAMINATION

8 BY MR. REEDER:

9 Q. Mr. Falkenberg, I understand the position of

10 your client is that there should be no updates in the

11 net power cost; do I understand that correctly?

12

13

A. Yes.

Q. Assume that the Commission should choose to

14 allow some updates. Were you present in the hearing

15 room yesterday when Mr. Duvall testified concerning the

16 Nevada power contract?

17 A. I recall that.

18 Q. How, as a person skilled and knowledgeable in

19 the GRID model, would one go about integrating that

20 information into the calculations and adjusting net

21 power costs appropriately?

22 A. It's a straightforward calculation. You

23 would just simply enter the terms and conditions of the

24 contract into the test year and run the model. What I

25 suspect would happen is that the pricing of that

Garcia & Love Court Reporting and Videography
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contract was based on an index plus an adder. I think

2 that the index would roughly approximate the actual

3 cost, so that the impact on power cost would probably

4 be to reduce power cost by the amount of the adder

5 times the volume of sales.

CHAIRMAN BOYER: Thank you, Mr. Reeder.

6

7

MR. REEDER: I have nothing further.

8 Commissioner Allen? Commissioner Campbell?

9 COMMISSIONER CAMPBELL: I know you testify in

10 a number of other states, and I guess I'd like to get

11 your opinion on how the GRID model compares to other

12 models that you -- that are used in other

13 jurisdictions.

14 THE WITNESS: Well, the GRID model is more

15 custom made for the specifics and unique

16 characteristics of the PacifiCorp system, and so in

17 that respect there are some advantages to it, I

18 suppose.

19 The models that are used in other states are

20 typically models like ProMod, which are used in a lot

21 of places. You know, the advantage of those types of

22 models is that they're typically supported by a very

23 large staff of experts that deal with all these kinds

24 of problems.

25 I mean, for example, the problem of
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